Table of Contents

Acknowledgments
Introduction

e

Lo e B - L PR

. Emunah in the Face of Contradictions
. A Wondrous Segulah for Parnassah

. Life-Changing Information
. Nothing without Hashem

Parnassah in an Instant

. Come Out on Top
. Just Messengers

. Keep Shalom, Keep the Shechinah
. Al Some Point

10, Dealing With the Competition
11, I's Just a Test

12, Doing the Opposite

13. The Best Way Possible

14, Full Circle

15. With a Happy Heart

16. Take the First Step

17. Giving Just lo Take

18. More Than Enough

19, Best for Us

20. Endless Opportunities

21, AL the Perfect Time

22. Rebuilding the Beis HaMikdash
23, Extra Siyata D'Shmaya

24, He 1s Helping

17

Z1
24
27
30

36
38
41
44
47

ETEHRLE

EA

74
7
80

87



25,
26,
27,
28.
29.
30,
. More Than just Dollars
32.
33. Complete Tranguility
34.

35, Hashem Decides

3,
3.
38.
39.
40.

31

41

43

47

A

&l
62

Every Pleasure

Feeling Entitled?

You Never Lose Oul

The Gains Are Endless
Exactly What's Coming to Us
You Never Lose

Feel Calm
Don't Second-Guess

How Much Hishtadlus?
The Emunah Opportunity
Only Him

Training Cur Families
The Blessing of Shabbos

. Wherever We Are Living
42.
. We Always Gain
44,
45,
46,
. What's Coming o You
48.
49,
0.
. I's the Blessing of Hashem
. The Chizuk We Need

. Everything That Happens

. Give In

55,
56.
57.
58.
&9,
60,
. Exactly What Hashem Wants
. Mever Feel Orphaned

A Vital Lesson

Everything We Have
More Than Meets the Eye
The Mental Distress

Our Jab
That Tranquil Feeling of Bitachon
Never Give Up on Tefillah

The Wondrous Segulah
Our Pamassah

Even Beller

Spending With Emunah
Don't Leave

How [s It Possible?

93

102
105
108
11
114
Ly
120
123
126
128
131
134
137
141
144
147
150
152
155
158
161
164
167
170
173
176
180
183
186
189
192
194
197
199



63,

64

65,
6.
a7,
68,
64,
T
71.
T2
73
4.
75.
76.
T
78.
T4
B0,
81
82
83.
84,
85,
&h.
B7.
&8. The Avodah of Our Generation
84,
90,
91:
02,
93,
94,
95,
9.

a7
98
99

Going Through the Motions
. Giving Is Getting

Our Best Effort

It's Already Here

When a Person Knows
Unlimited Ways to Help Us
The Best Possible Outcome
Life Is Aboul Passing Tesls
After We Pay Our Tax

A Great Segulah

Emunah in the Workplace
Pipelings of Berachah
Hashem 1s the Master
Accessing the Blessing
Get a Raise

One Way or Another
Utilize the Gift

The Right Hishtadlus

Our Sole Motivation

In the Best Hands

The Only Real Way
Hashem Is Our Father
Tests of Money

When We Do Our Parl....
Stop for a Moment

Always in His Hands
Two Guarantees

For the Sake of Heaven

We Have No Idea
Calm and Coaol
Enjoy the Benefits
. True Bitachon

. We Always Win

, Above the Law

100. We Are His

The Real Segulah for Parnassah

Feel Calm in Hashem's Hands

202
205
208
211
214
218
221
224
227
230
233
236
239
242
245
248
251
254
257
260
263
265
268
271
274
277
280
283
286
288
291
293
295
298
300
303
306
309



101, You'll Only Gain

102, A Small Change in Altitude
103, Unconventional Hishtadlus
104. Odds Don't Matter

105, Eight Billion Messengers
106, Endless Blessings

107, Mitzvos at Work

108, The Power of Trusting Hashem
109, Hashem Gives Back

110, Qur Privilege

111, Keep Quiet

112, Gain Much More

113, Our Hishtadlus

114, Remain Faithful

Appendix;
The Tefillah of B Meir of Apta

312
315
318
321
324
326
329
332
335
338
341
344
348
351

354



1

Emunah in the
Face of Contradictions

ne aspect of Avraham Avinu's nisqyon of Akeidas

Yitzchak was that he had to reconcile a direct con-

tradiction of two statements made by Hashem (see
Rashi, Bereishis 22:12). On the one hand, Hashem promised him
¥ 77 Mg oy 43, his name will live on through the offspring
Yitzchak would have. On the other hand, Hashem told him to
bring Yitzchak as a korban. When they arrived at the moun-
tain and Yitzchak's slaughter was imminent, Avraham's test
increased. Even as he picked up the knife, he had to believe that
Hashem's promise that Yitzchak would have children would still
be fulfilled. Although that seemed impossible, Hashem wanted
Avraham to believe it, nonetheless.

We, as well, are required to have emunah even when things
seem contradictory. | recently gave a class to a group of young
men on the Shaar HaBitachon of the Chovos Halevavos, There
it is written (Ch. 3) that when a person is choosing a career, he
should have in mind the following criteria: The job should be
one that fits his capabilities, something he will enjoy. It should
not tax his body or occupy his mind, and it should give him the
best opportunity to fulfill his halachic responsibilities, includ-
ing ample time for leamning Torah and fefiflah. Then the Chovos

Emunah in the Face of Contradictions

21



“

Halevavos
writes, “We
beligve with

emunah
sheleimah that
the means a
person chooses
to earn a
livelihood will not
add or detract
from what
Hashem decrees
he should have.”
Hashem decides
how much
money o give
each person,
and it is not
a’ependeni' upan
his job.

Pl

22 [] Living

The Choves

HaLevavos writes, “We believe with emunah sheleimah
that the means a person chooses to earn a livelihood
will not add or detract from what Hashem decrees he
should have.” Hashem decides how much money to
give each person, and it is not dependent upon his
job.

I then asked the class if they honestly had this
emunah, and almost all of them said they did not
“How could a person with a prestigious, high-paying
job earn the same as someone in a much lower posi-
tion?" they asked. 1 told them, “First of all, emunah
means that we believe although it may appear con-
tradictory to what meets the eye.” Then | told them
that Hashem will never interfere with a person’s free
will, and therefore He works in hidden ways. It will
never be obvious that money doesn’t have to do with
a person’s job, but in reality, that is the absolute truth.

I know a man who decided to learn in kollel after he

married. His wife worked, he tutored morning and

night, and they were able to meet their expenses. This

man’s friend had a very good position in a successful

company and was eaming somewhere between two
and three hundred thousand dollars a year. For the first
ten years of their respective marriages, they both lived
in similar apartments, which fit their growing families.
Then the man with a good job bought a home for close
to $2 million in Brooklyn. He had saved money for this
over the previous ten years and used just about all of it
to buy and furnish his new home.

Al the same time, the avreich also purchased a similar
home. How was thal possible? He did not have any-
where near this sum in savings! His father made a major
business deal and used some of the profits to buy him
this house.

Looking at their lives now, we could say that in the
bigger picture, both men were earing the same money
for the past ten years. For one of them, Hashem allowed
him to see it yearly and store it in his bank account. For

Emunah on Parnassah



the other, Hashem gave it to him in one lump sum when
he needed it

Every dollar and every possession that goes to a person is a
part of Hashem's calculation as to how much he will have. A
person may have had seven straight vears of poor earnings in his
business and then inherit more money than his business would
have earned in twenty yvears. For this man, Hashem wanted him
to have the money that way rather than giving it to him steadily
each year.

One day, every contradiction will be reconciled. Hashem will
show a person how, perhaps, what he received at age forty-five
was because of what he did when he was thirty — closing his
store on Shabbos, for example — although at that time it may
have seemed he was losing money by doing so. Hashem has a
person's entire life revealed before Him at all times and takes
everything into account when dealing with him.

To us, things may look contradictory, but everything is always
perfectly planned exactly the way Hashem determines it should
be. Having emunah until the contradictions are resolved will
make us great.

Emunah in the Face of Contradictions

23



