## $Table\ of\ Contents$

Acknowledgments	13
Introduction	17
1. Emunah in the Face of Contradictions	21
2. A Wondrous Segulah for Parnassah	24
3. Life-Changing Information	27
4. Nothing Without Hashem	30
5. Parnassah in an Instant	32
6. Come Out on Top	36
7. Just Messengers	38
8. Keep Shalom, Keep the Shechinah	41
9. At Some Point	44
10. Dealing With the Competition	47
11. It's Just a Test	50
12. Doing the Opposite	52
13. The Best Way Possible	55
14. Full Circle	58
15. With a Happy Heart	61
16. Take the First Step	63
17. Giving Just to Take	65
18. More Than Enough	68
19. Best for Us	71
20. Endless Opportunities	74
21. At the Perfect Time	77
22. Rebuilding the Beis HaMikdash	80
23. Extra Siyata D'Shmaya	84
24. He Is Helping	87

25. Every Pleasure	90
26. Feeling Entitled?	93
27. You Never Lose Out	96
28. The Gains Are Endless	99
29. Exactly What's Coming to Us	102
30. You Never Lose	105
31. More Than Just Dollars	108
32. Feel Calm	111
33. Complete Tranquility	114
34. Don't Second-Guess	117
35. Hashem Decides	120
36. How Much Hishtadlus?	123
37. The Emunah Opportunity	126
38. Only Him	128
39. Training Our Families	131
40. The Blessing of Shabbos	134
41. Wherever We Are Living	137
42. A Vital Lesson	141
43. We Always Gain	144
44. Everything We Have	147
45. More Than Meets the Eye	150
46. The Mental Distress	152
47. What's Coming to You	155
48. Our Job	158
49. That Tranquil Feeling of Bitachon	161
50. Never Give Up on Tefillah	164
51. It's the Blessing of Hashem	167
52. The Chizuk We Need	170
53. Everything That Happens	173
54. Give In	176
55. The Wondrous Segulah	180
56. Our Parnassah	183
57. Even Better	186
58. Spending With Emunah	189
59. Don't Leave	192
60. How Is It Possible?	194
61. Exactly What Hashem Wants	197
62. Never Feel Orphaned	199

63. Going Through the Motions	202
64. Giving Is Getting	205
65. Our Best Effort	208
66. It's Already Here	211
67. When a Person Knows	214
68. Unlimited Ways to Help Us	218
69. The Best Possible Outcome	221
70. Life Is About Passing Tests	224
71. After We Pay Our Tax	227
72. A Great Segulah	230
73. Emunah in the Workplace	233
74. Pipelines of Berachah	236
75. Hashem Is the Master	239
76. Accessing the Blessing	242
77. Get a Raise	245
78. One Way or Another	248
79. Utilize the Gift	25
80. The Right Hishtadlus	254
81. Our Sole Motivation	257
82. In the Best Hands	260
83. The Only Real Way	263
84. Hashem Is Our Father	265
85. Tests of Money	268
86. When We Do Our Part	27
87. Stop for a Moment	274
88. The Avodah of Our Generation	277
89. Always in His Hands	280
90. Two Guarantees	283
91. The Real Segulah for Parnassah	286
92. For the Sake of Heaven	288
93. Feel Calm in Hashem's Hands	291
94. We Have No Idea	293
95. Calm and Cool	295
96. Enjoy the Benefits	298
97. True Bitachon	300
98. We Always Win	303
99. Above the Law	306
100. We Are His	309

101. You'll Only Gain	312
102. A Small Change in Attitude	315
103. Unconventional Hishtadlus	318
104. Odds Don't Matter	321
105. Eight Billion Messengers	324
106. Endless Blessings	326
107. Mitzvos at Work	329
108. The Power of Trusting Hashem	332
109. Hashem Gives Back	335
110. Our Privilege	338
111. Keep Quiet	341
112. Gain Much More	344
113. Our Hishtadlus	348
114. Remain Faithful	351
Appendix:	
The Tefillah of R' Meir of Apta	354

## 1

## Emunah in the Face of Contradictions

ne aspect of Avraham Avinu's nisayon of Akeidas Yitzchak was that he had to reconcile a direct contradiction of two statements made by Hashem (see Rashi, Bereishis 22:12). On the one hand, Hashem promised him קבי בְּיצָרְסִ יְּקֵרָא לָדְּ זְרַעְ nis name will live on through the offspring Yitzchak would have. On the other hand, Hashem told him to bring Yitzchak as a korban. When they arrived at the mountain and Yitzchak's slaughter was imminent, Avraham's test increased. Even as he picked up the knife, he had to believe that Hashem's promise that Yitzchak would have children would still be fulfilled. Although that seemed impossible, Hashem wanted Avraham to believe it, nonetheless.

We, as well, are required to have emunah even when things seem contradictory. I recently gave a class to a group of young men on the Shaar HaBitachon of the Chovos HaLevavos. There it is written (Ch. 3) that when a person is choosing a career, he should have in mind the following criteria: The job should be one that fits his capabilities, something he will enjoy. It should not tax his body or occupy his mind, and it should give him the best opportunity to fulfill his halachic responsibilities, including ample time for learning Torah and tefillah. Then the Chovos

The Chovos Halevavos writes, "We believe with emunah sheleimah that the means a person chooses to earn a livelihood will not add or detract from what Hashem decrees he should have." Hashem decides how much money to give each person, and it is not dependent upon his job.

HaLevavos writes, "We believe with emunah sheleimah that the means a person chooses to earn a livelihood will not add or detract from what Hashem decrees he should have." Hashem decides how much money to give each person, and it is not dependent upon his job.

I then asked the class if they honestly had this emunah, and almost all of them said they did not. "How could a person with a prestigious, high-paying job earn the same as someone in a much lower position?" they asked. I told them, "First of all, emunah means that we believe although it may appear contradictory to what meets the eye." Then I told them that Hashem will never interfere with a person's free will, and therefore He works in hidden ways. It will never be obvious that money doesn't have to do with a person's job, but in reality, that is the absolute truth.

I know a man who decided to learn in kollel after he married. His wife worked, he tutored morning and night, and they were able to meet their expenses. This man's friend had a very good position in a successful company and was earning somewhere between two and three hundred thousand dollars a year. For the first ten years of their respective marriages, they both lived in similar apartments, which fit their growing families. Then the man with a good job bought a home for close to \$2 million in Brooklyn. He had saved money for this over the previous ten years and used just about all of it to buy and furnish his new home.

At the same time, the avreich also purchased a similar home. How was that possible? He did not have anywhere near this sum in savings! His father made a major business deal and used some of the profits to buy him this house.

Looking at their lives now, we could say that in the bigger picture, both men were earning the same money for the past ten years. For one of them, Hashem allowed him to see it yearly and store it in his bank account. For the other, Hashem gave it to him in one lump sum when he needed it.

Every dollar and every possession that goes to a person is a part of Hashem's calculation as to how much he will have. A person may have had seven straight years of poor earnings in his business and then inherit more money than his business would have earned in twenty years. For this man, Hashem wanted him to have the money that way rather than giving it to him steadily each year.

One day, every contradiction will be reconciled. Hashem will show a person how, perhaps, what he received at age forty-five was because of what he did when he was thirty - closing his store on Shabbos, for example - although at that time it may have seemed he was losing money by doing so. Hashem has a person's entire life revealed before Him at all times and takes everything into account when dealing with him.

To us, things may look contradictory, but everything is always perfectly planned exactly the way Hashem determines it should be. Having emunah until the contradictions are resolved will make us great.